TWO  RIVERS
�UTH  CLINIC
�9   araatest wealth is nsan�;,..,,.,	•

MISSION Enrich the lives of uninsured adults of Effingham County by promoting healthy Lifestyles and providing free medical care for chronic illness.
VISION A strong Community that ensures timely accesc; to quality Healthcare and Collaborative Partners.


AGENDA	BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
October 15, 2025




· Welcome Invocation/Positive Thoughts
Approval of August 2025 minutes

· Old/Current Business
· ProBono Partnership of Atlanta updates

Vicki Renfroe Holly Lang Board members
V Renfroe/Dr. Amber Fordham

"-	■	MOU for Dr. Lynn, Volunteer and Employee Handbook, ICE
�	2026 Budget
· Proposed new employee - Barbara Robinson 20hrs wk/$12 (ASAP start date)
· Revision - Stephanie Atkins, Case Manager - 32hr wk/$17+ (Jan 1 start date)
· Revision $2 increase for Susan Harrison, NP -$37/hr (Jan 1 start date)
· Revision Dr. Amber Fordham-32 hr wk/ $21 (Jan 1 start date}
· County Commissioner Retreat (Oct 3-5) update
· Holiday Gift Campaign - recurring gift
· Patient Appreciation @ Mars - December 4
· Promote, Marquee mention, RSVP for patients ""-._,-_·	�	Summary of Executive Report
"'-P Spmmary of M,edical Director Report
�	I�	e-eeJ �er--

· New Business	V Renfroe/A Fordham
· Rincon Lions Club Parade - December 6 (A Very Merry Movie Christmas)
· New board member suggestions (By-Laws 12-18 members)
· Open for donations for general shelf (vitamin, OTC pain relief, etc)
· Newsletter - members to add people/emails to list


· Comments and questions


TRHC Board meeting will be Wednesday, December 17th @4pm


Two Rivers Health Clinic Board of Directors Minutes August20,2025
Welcome
The meeting was called to order by Vice Chair Harriet Snooks at 4:00 p.m.
In attendance: Frances Decker, MD; Amber Fordham, RN, MPH, DNP; Kerry Freeman, OD; Susan Harrison, NP; Sandra Hendrix; Holly Lang; Christina Love; Kristen Pierce, PharmD (by phone); Harriet Snooks.


Invocation and Positive Thoughts
Dr. Freeman spoke to the Board about the importance of being aware of Two Rivers Heath Clinic's mission as stated by Pearl S. Buck. He noted that Pearl Buck believed a stronger, more valued community is built on mutual love and acceptance, especially by embracing cultural differences to foster understanding and cooperation.

Approval of June Minutes
The June 18, 2025, minutes were reviewed by members present. Dr. Fran Decker moved to approve the minutes, and Holly Lang seconded. The minutes were fully approved.


Old/Current Business
· Board members were reminded that there are two United Way events in September: the area-wide Campaign Kickoff on September 4 in Savannah, 11:00-1:00; and the Effingham County Campaign Kickoff on September 1O at the Clarence Morgan Sports Complex on Highway 21, 11:30-1:00. Dr. Fran Decker will be honored with the Clarence E. Morgan Community Activist Award at the September 10 event.
· Telehealth Implementation: Susie and Amber noted that Fran and Susie already do telehealth which frees up more time for patient visits. Telehealth will be a clinic level procedure. Practice Fusion will offer security and encryption for devices. Susie noted we need to decide where a telehealth patient has their vitals taken so the results will be reliable.
· ICE Policy Review from Pro Bono Partnership of Atlanta: Volunteers will be trained how to respond and there will be a translation of the policy for patients.
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· ACTION: Holly Lang moved to accept the Policy and Chris Love seconded the motion. By unanimous vote of those present, the ICE Policy was approved.
· October Volunteer Appreciation Banquet: The event will be held at The Parrish House in Rincon on October 2, 6:30-8:00. Board members will sign up for food, decorations, and event clean-up.
· County Commissioner Retreat Update: Harriet reported that the important County Commissioner Retreat will be the first week in October_ WP. will try to offer any clinic talking points to Commission members and ask them to provide any feedback
· Fran Decker Event: Board members were reminded to attend the farewell social event for Fran at Virginia Clary's home on Saturday, August 23, 6:00-8:00, and to bring an hors d'oeuvre or dessert item.
· Summary of Financial Report: Amber reviewed the Financial Report for June and July. She called attention to $1500_00 received from the Walmart Community Grant in June. In July she noted multiple donations received including a generous donation from Guyton Christian Church of $2830.00 and $3250.00 from the Walmart Community Grant.
· Summary of the Medical Director Report: Susie announced that as of June 2025 the Clinic saw 156 patients, which is a significant increase from 121 patients in 2024. In July 163 patients were seen. She noted that while the numbers are growing, the clinic needs more visibility to bring in more patients. It would be beneficial if we could communicate more with Savannah physicians so we can improve our relationships with them. Overall, the clinic is doing well.
· Summary of the Executive Director Report: Amber called attention to the report which is included in the meeting packet.

New Business
· Dr. Willert Lynn: Or_ Lynn will not see patients at this time but will review 10% of charts and medications as physician oversight under his name. Initially he will have a six-month contract, but we'll ask Pro Bono about possible salary and the contract contents.
· ACTION: Holly Lang moved with Dr_ Fran Decker seconding the motion to accept Dr. Willert Lynn as the Physician Volunteer for Two Rivers Health Clinic. By unanimous vote of those present, the motion was approved.
· Recurring Gift Campaign: Amber will be setting up a method for offering recurrent donations for Board members as an alternative to using PayPal which
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has a fee. Holly encouraged monthly giving as sustaining gifts. Each of us should select a few people to talk to about implementing monthly giving. Amber will create a QR code to Pay Pal.
· 2026 Budget: It was decided to withhold discussion and review of the budget until after the County Commission Retreat. The budget may have a funded full­ time position for Stephanie Atkins and/or a part-time Case Manager position for Barbara Robinson.
· Comments and Questions: Amber noted that LabCorp has adjusted their contract to not give the clinic additional lab tests. While some tests are discounted, we need to watch what we spend as some items such as B-12's are high.


There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 5:35 p.m.


The next TRHC Board meeting will be on Wednesday, October 15, at 4:00 pm.


Respectfully submitted, Christina Love, Secretary
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VOLUNTEER PHYSICIAN MEDICAL DIRECTOR AGREEMENT
THIS AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made effective as of the 	 day of	, 20_ (the "Effective Date"), by and between the Two Rivers Health Clinic, Incorporated ("Clinic") and		("Physician").

RECJTALS

WHEREAS, Clinic is a 501(c)(3) non-profit health clinic serving uninsured adult patients, ages 18-64 and who have an income that at or below 200% of the federal poverty line in Effingham County, Georgia through a health center located at 711 Zitterour Drive, Rincon, Georgia 31326.

WHEREAS Clinii; has determined that the health, safety, and welfare of the residents of Effingham County requires the availability of duly licensed and qualified physicians and other health care providers to provide volunteer services at the Clinic;

WHEREAS Physician is a duly licensed and qualified physician and desires to provide volunteer services in the role of medical director at the Clinic.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations stated herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1) Recitals. The recitals above are incorporated into this Agreement as if fully set forth below.
2) Responsibilities of Physician

a) Performance of Services: Physician shall perform such services as are appropriate to the position of Physician Medical Director of the Clinic, including, but not limited to, the services described in Exhibit "A" (the "Services"). In supplying and performing the Services, Physician represents and covenants that he/she shall perform such Services faithfully, diligently and to the best of Physician's ability, and in such manner as is customarily performed by one holding a principal medical administrative oversight position in a similar medical or healthcare facility. Physician represents and warrants that neither execution and delivery of this Agreement, nor the rendering of Services by Physician hereunder violates any other contract or agreement to which Physician is a party or by which Physician is bound, or which would preclude Physician from performing the Services required by him hereunder. Physician sha11 devote sufficient time and attention to providing the Services of a high quality in an efficient and economical manner. The Services may be provided at the Clinic, other Clinic facilities, or the Physician's offices.

b) Qualifications. At all times during the term of this Agreement, Physician shall: (1) hold and maintain a current and unrestricted medical license issued by the appropriate Georgia licensing authorities and (2) hold and maintain a currently valid Dmg Enforcement Agency ("DEA") certification.

c) Adherence to Clinic's Policies, Rules, and Regulations; Conduct. Physician shall comply with Clinic's and the Clinic's policies, rules, and regulations, whether now in force or


hereafter adopted or amended. Physician shall adhere to the rules of medical ethics and all applicable Federal, state, and local laws, mies, and regulations, including, without limitation, the requirements oflicensing or certifying organizations.
d) Non-disclosure. Physician shall not use or disclose to any unauthorized person any confidential information relating to the business or affairs of Clinic except pursuant to the express written consent of Clinic, court order, or as required by law.
3) Responsibilities of Clinic
a) Compensation. Physician shall not receive any compensation for the Services.

b) Insurance Clinic shall work with Physician to ensure that professional liability coverage is available through either the Clinic's insurance or the Georgia Volunteer Health Care Partnership. The parties intend that Physician shall be an agent of Clinic for the sole purpose of sovereign immunity protection (to the extent that such protections are available) and shall not be held personally liable in tort or named as a party defendant in any third-party action arising from the Services, unless Physician acted in bad faith or with malicious purpose or in a manner exhibiting wanton and willful disregard of human rights, safety, or property.

4) Mutual Agreements
a) Days and Hours of Work. Days, hours of work, and call schedules for Physician shall be set based upon the mutual agreement of Clinic and Physician.
b) Fees and Billing. Physician will not bill or otherwise charge for services provided under this Agreement. All fees, remuneration, and other revenues attributable or related to the Services, if any, shall belong to Clinic. Physician agree to cooperate in furnishing information and perfonning acts which may from time to time be necessary or desirable in order to support such billings.

c) Records Clinic shall maintain records related to the Services, and shall have access to all medical records and related documents (wllectively, "Medical Records") created by Physician, if any, while perfonning services under this Agreement. Physician shall create Medical Records related to the Services sufficient to satisfy applicable laws, rules, and regulations related to the documentation of the Services. To the extent Physician creates Medical Records related to the Services on medical record or other documentation Clinics that are not under the care, custody, or control of Clinic, Physician shall maintain those records and reports as required by applicable law, regulation, policies, or procedures. Physician shall report to Clinic all relevant statistical, financial, and other information reasonably necessary for Physician to operate within Clinic.
5) Independent Contractor Status While Physician is an agent of Clinic for sovereign immunity purposes, Physician shall still be regarded as an independent contractor, including, without limitation, for income tax and employment tax pmposes, and shall represent such status to third parties. Clinic shall not provide health, workman's compensation, or unemployment insurance, or any other benefits to Physician. This Agreement shall not make Physician an employee, partner, or joint venturer of or with Clinic, and Physician shall not
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bind or transact business in Clinic's name or make representations or commitments on Clinic's behalf without prior written approval.
6) Term And Termination
a) Term.  Unless earlier terminated, this Agreement shall be for a perpetual term beginning on the Effective Date.
b) Termination by Notice. This Agreement shall continue until either Physician or Clinic elects to terminate after first giving 60 days written notice to the other party of intention to terminate.

c) Effect of Termination. Upon termination of this Agreement, neither party shall have any further obligation hereunder except for (i) obligations accruing prior to the date of termination, and (ii) obligations or covenants contained herein that are expressly intended to extend beyond the term of this Agreement. Physician agrees to reasonably cooperate in the transition of Services to a replacement medical director.
7) Standard Provisions
a) Avoidance of Violations; Modification. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement, the parties shall not violate any applicable laws, rules, or regulations, including those relating to Medicare, Medicaid, similar Georgia programs, or the provision of health care or medical services. The parties shall modify this Agreement to the extent necessary to comply with such laws, rules, and regulations.
b) Cooperation. The parties agree to cooperate and execute all documents to implement and carry out the provisions of this Agreement.

c) Notices.  All notices hereunder by either party to the other shall be in writing, delivered personally, by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or by Federal Express or Express Mail, and shall be deemed to have been duly given when delivered personally or when deposited in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, or then deposited with Federal Express, addressed at the address the Physician provides to the Clinic and if to Clinic at 711 Zitterrour Drive, Rincon, Georgia 31326, Attn: Executive Director.

d) Notice of Claims. A party shall give written notice to the other party, as soon as practicable, of any lawsuit, claim, or patient complaint arising from or related to the Services. Amendment. No amendment to this Agreement shall be effective unless it is in writing, attached to, or made a part of this Agreement, and executed by a duly authorized representative of each party.

e) Assignment.  This Agreement and all of the provisions hereof sha11 be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns. However, neither this Agreement nor any of the rights, interests or obligations hereunder shall be assigned by Physician hereto without the prior written consent of the Clinic.

f) Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the exhibits, schedules, documents, certificates and instruments referred to herein, embodies the entire agreement and understanding of
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the parties in respect of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. There are no restrictions, promises, representations, warranties, covenants or undertakings, other than those expressly set forth or referred to herein. This Agreement supersedes all prior agreements and understandings between the parties with respect to such transactions.

g) No Third Party Rights. This Agreement is intended solely for the benefit of the parties hereto and shall not be deemed to create any rights in any other person or entity.

h) Severability. If any provision or portion of this Agreement shall become invalid or unenforceable for any reason, there shall be deemed to be made such minor changes in such provision or portion as are necessary to make it valid or enforceable. The invalidity or um:nforceability of any provision or portion hereof shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the other provisions or portions hereof.

i) Applicable Law and Courts. This Agreement shall governed by the internal laws of the State of Georgia (without regard to conflict oflaws or shrular concepts). Jurisdiction and venue shall lie, and all legal proceedings shall be brought, in the state courts in and for Effingham County, Georgia, or in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Georgia.

j) Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which shall constitute one instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written


CLINIC:
TWO RIVERS HEALTH CLINIC, INC.


By:		(Seal) Name: Amber Fordhatn
Title:	Executive Director


PHYSICIAN:

	(Seal)
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EXHIBIT A
PHYSICIAN MEDICAL DIRECTOR SERVICES

The physician medical director oversees the clinical aspects of patient care, ensuring that quality of care is not compromised, :standards of care are met, and volunteers are properly equipped to address patients' medical needs. Our patient population is unique in that they have a lot of other needs outside of just nt:t:ding medication management. Our mission includes providing patient centered care that emphasizes spending time with the patient

Duties of the Physician Medical Director

Available to review clinic operational manual, policies, procedures, illld guidelines, when needed Consultation with Two Rivers staff to get patients connected with appropriate resources (examples - mental health, dental health, social services resources)
Available to review clinic quality, safety, risk management, professionaJ development initiatives/performance activities, and clinic meetings.
Oversees the medication dispensary and reviews policies, procedures and guidelines related to the operation in partnership with clinic staff, when needed
Consults with advanced practice providers on a monthly basis and oversees credentialing and
peer review process in collaboration with the Executive Director.
Provide consultation to the Executive Director of Clinic; Attends meetings for Board of Directors and advisory committees, upon request.
Work with the Clinic staff to maintain and review Standards of Care, health policies, and medical guidelines for all health services, including provider visits, and maintains all needed medical record fotmS, prescription forms, medication labels, and provider visit logs.
Has availability during all clinic hours for emergency consults after the on-site provider, if applicable, have managed the immediate crisis and is available to receive and coordinate action related to critical lab results.
Provide authorization of medication refill requests.
Stay up to date on best practices for indigent patient primary care. Other duties, as agreed upon by both parties

Supervision of Mid-Level Providers by Medical Director Physician
Physician shall supervise mid-level providers assigned to Physician by Clinic.
Physician shall provide mid-level supervision in accordance with applicable law and Clinic's policies and procedures. Mid-level provider supervision by Physician shall include, but not be limited to, (i) being available for consultation with each mid-level provider, (ii) overseeing the care and treatment furnished by the mid-level provider, and (iii) reviewing, auditing and signing medical records in accordance with applicable law and protocols and agreements relating to the mid-level supervision. ln accordance with applicable law, Physician shall enter into nurse protocol agreements or other similar agreements that are require<l for supervising mid-level providers and shall ensure that such are filed with appropriate agencies, including the Georgia Composite Medical Board

Commitment

The total commitment anticipated is 2.5 to 5 hours per week with additional time commitments welcome and appreciated.
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2025 TRHC Operating Budget
Board Approved Oct 2024, Ammended to include events Mar 2025
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Received/ spent	I

Individuals GCCN Grant UWCE Grant
Businesses, Clubs, Churches Foundations
Other Misc/Grants
In Kind donations (equipment, etc) In kind clinic volunteer hours value SUB TOTAL

Expenses
Administrative
Dues (State, National, GCCN Mgt, Affiliations)
Insurance	(Brd & Office Liability)
Adm Office Rent
Non-Medical Off. Supplies Postage
Payroll, Prog Accounting,CPA Meetings, Conferences, Trainings Advertising
Miscillaneous business Events
SUB TOTAL
Payroll
Nurse Practitioner Employer SS/Med Tax NP Ex Director

8,000
15,800
14,698
14,000
29,000
27,000
2,000
57,003
167,501





1,500

1,500
6,600
500
300
730
1,500
2,000
1,000
2,000
17,630

21,840
2,184
29,640

Unrestricted Restricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
restricted/unrestricted Unrestricted
N/A

I







PFL/UW/Grants PFL/UW/Grants





2Dhr/wk at $12/hr		Employer SS/Med Tax Ex Dir
2,964


P & V Coord
23,400
PFL/UW /GCCN

Employer SS/Med Tax P & V
2,340


Case Worker
2,600
PFL/UW/GCCN

Employer SS/Med Tax P & V
260


SUBTOTAL
85,228
7102/month
37167.5
Clinic/Patient Expenses



Referrals to Specialists/XRAYS/Labs
8,000


Medications
500


Clinic Supplies
2,000


Volunteer hours expended
57,003


SUBTOTAL
67,503


GRANDTOTAl
170,361





spent as of July 2025, 12,546.50 Under budget


2026 TRHC Operating Budget - proposed







.Income


Received/ spent	I
Individuals
9,000
Unrestricted

only slight increase due the fact that we are behir based on what we would be project to receive for based on what we have been awarded for FY 26 ( increase here because we are a little over halfwa) slight increase here because have received almos· includes partial use ($25,000) of bequest by Dr. D estimate
based on number of hours as of May 2025
GCCN Grant
17,111
Restricted


UWCE Grant
10,996
Restricted


Businesses, Clubs, Churches
20,000
Unrestricted


Foundations
35,000
Restricted


Other Misc/Grants
45,000
restricted/unrestricted

In Kind donations (equipment, etc)
2,000
Unrestricted


In kind clinic volunteer hours value
70,742
N/A


SUB TOTAL minus VOL HRS
139,107



GRAND TOTAL
209,849








Expenses



I
Administrative





slight decrease as we are less than halfway to this

increase because we are already over budget as o no increase, remains at $550/month
over budget on this already as of May 2025 well below budget
slight increase for inflation
already over budget as of May 2025 slight increase for inflation
already over budget as of May 2025, but a big ite1 well below budget


12hr/wk at $37/hr ($2/hr increase, same# hrs/w1
Dues (State, National, GCCN Mgt,
Affiliations)

1,250



Insurance	(Brd & Office
Liability)

2,000



Adm Office Rent
6,600



Non-Medical Off. Supplies
1,000



Postage
200



Payroll, ProgAccounting,CPA
800



Meetings, Conferences, Trainings
2,000



Advertising
2,300



MisciHaneous business
1,000



Events
1,500



SUB TOTAL
18,650



Payroll




Nurse Practitioner
23,088
PFL/UW/Grants


Employer SS/Med Tax NP
2,305































139,107

32hr/wk at $21/hr ($2/hr increase, 2 more hrs/w• 32hr/wk at $17/hr ($2/hr increase, 2 more hrs/w• 20hr/wk at $12/hr, might be more depending on





only slightly over half as of May 2025 well below this as of May 2025Ex Director
34,944
PFL/UW/Grants

Employer SS/Med Tax Ex Dir
3,515


P & V Coord
28,288
PFL/UW /GCCN

Employer SS/Med Tax P & V
2,839


Case Worker
12,480
PFL/UW/GCCN

Employer SS/Med Tax P & V
1,248


SUB TOTAL SALARY
98,800


SB TOTAL TAXES
9,907


SUB TOTAL ALL
108,707


Clinic/Patient Expenses



Referrals to Specialists/XRAYS/Labs
8;000


Medications
250


Clinic Supplies
1,500


In Kind donations
2,000


Volunteer hours expended
70,742


SUB TOTAL
82,492


*subtotal without vol hrs
11,750


GRAND TOTAL
209,849




slight less than half spent as of May 2025

Two Rivers Health Clinic Executive Director Report October 15, 2025

Tasks completed:
1. Stats (Jun and Jul, 2025)
a. Total followers - 687 (666 at end of May)
b. New Likes - 21
i. Page views - 26,945 (12,360 in Apr and May)
c. Page reach (number of people who saw page content} - (approximate}
i. 4785
d. Most popular posts
i. Reach - 1993 - 8/28/2025 - post about Dr. Decker last day
ii. Interactions - 8/28/2025 - 58 - same post
e. Clinic held weekly
i. All clinics pretty all 4 hour clinics now ahead of goal for starting that in 2026
ii. Still have a lot of interest.
1. People calling from other counties
iii. Still looking at adding a nurse ONLY volunteer day for telehealth purposes
iv. New providers
1. • McKenzie Rahn PA - volunteered twice, going really well. She has caught on quickly
2. Waiting to hear from Quory Brown NP - about shadowing
v. Dr. Lynn
1. Nurse Protocol agreements have been submitted for Susan and lndi
a. lndi approved
b. Awaiting susan approval
c. Need to add Mckenzie
d. Need to have him sign MOU

b. Labcorp
1. Not adjusting additional labs for us
2. Requested an increase in amount that we are allowed each month but they denied the request
a. Need to be frugal about doing "extra" tests

c. volunteers
a. 1 new nurse volunteer and 1 new provider volunteer
b. Would still like to add one more physician volunteer to see patients.
I. To pick up where Dr. Decker left off
ii. Be able to spread out mid-level supervisor duties
1. Dr. Adjei interested in maybe helping after first of the year
2. Dr. Oglesby interested maybe helping after first of the year

3. Interns
a. No fall interns but Foram Patel is working with us again (was intern last summer)

Two Rivers Health Clinic Executive Director Report October 15, 2025
b. Has her green card and she is required to volunteer or work at least 20 hrs/wk. She
decided to volunteer with us. :)
i. Working Americares Roadmaps program
ii. Looking at resources for various screening tests we can have available for patients
iii. Will help with grants


4. GRANTS/Fundraising
a. Kaiser Permanente - Focuses on Chronic Disease Management
vi. Awarded $7S00 (received entire amount)
1. Submitted final report for that
vii. New grant cycle is out - needs to be submitted by October 29th
""--,�-Georgia Baptist Healthcare Ministry Foundation
V	i. Applied for $23,500
Will hear back in December
e. GCCN - Received $12,000
i. .Reimbursable grant - get reimbursed for spending once we submit documentation f
f. Other grants
i. Truist - money for case management - have not heard
ii. KFCWishes - health and nutrition grant - did not get because can't go towards salaries. Will reapply when open
G. Exact sciences - provider of Cologuard
I. applied for a grant with them to get free Cologuard screening kits
1. Approved - will receive SO free kits!

5. Other Progress
1. Continuing to refer to Effingham Eye
2. Dentistry at Towne Center - Spoke with Dr. Durham
a. Have a patient agreement now that patients must sign
i. Is doing one case plan at a time but is doing more in depth services
3. Lions Club - still working as screening org for those needing glasses.
a. Tele-optometry clinic August 26th
i. Went well
ii. Have another schedule for November 20th
4. Tried to set up flu clinic with Walgreens but we needed to demonstrate that we had at least SO
people who are interested in order for them to come, so we cancelled it
5. Pro Bono partnership of Atlanta
a. Worked on so far:
i. ICE Policy
ii. Physician MOU
iii. Volunteer Handbook - current project
iv. Employee Handbook - will start at end of this month

[image: ]Two Rivers Health Clinic Executive Director Report October 15. 2025

6. Numbers for benefits received by patients (through July 20
a. Clinic visits - $55,834
b. Labs - $42,65!>
c. Specialty services - 3394.47
d. In house pharmacy - $20,394
e. Good Pill - tbd at end of year
f. Giving Health - $20,426 (QT 1 and QT 2)
g. MedBank - TBD at end of year
h. Effingham Eye - $7750
i. Durham Dental - TBD at end of year
j. Medical Pantry- $731.27 (through July)
k. Lighthouse Foundation tele-optometry clinic - TBD
I.	GROW Initiative GA - TBD
7. Other items
1. Family Connection to do "Do You Know Your Neighborhood?" Resource events
a. Last event this year - December - mental health/health
2. ESL and Nutrition classes started back up for fall
Ongoing Collaborative Partners


1. United Way
2. Georgia Charitable Care Network
3. National Association of Free and Charitable Clinics
4. Effingham Family Connection
5. Effingham Eye Care
6. Dentistry at Towne Park West 7.MedBankFoundation
8. Specialist Referral Sources
9. Effingham Magazine
10. 
Georgia Baptist Healthcare Ministry Foundation
11. Effingham Health system
12. Direct Relief
13. Ready 2 Connect
14. Lions Club
15. Labcorp
16. GROW Initiative GA
17. Georgia lighthouse Foundation
18. Americare - Roadmap


	Monthly Summary
	

	August 2025
	

	Intake
	

	
	New
	Waiting
	Processed
	Total
	
	
	

	
	6
	0
	6
	6
	
	
	

	Monthly Caseload
	

	
	Current
	Previous Year
	
	
	

	
	169
	121
	

	Total Number of Clinics For the Month:
	

	Clinic Oate
	Wow Up/urgent c
	New Patient
	NoShow
	'Reschedules/CXl
	Intake
	TOTAL
	I

	Tuesday,August5, 2025
	8/0
	1
	0
	1
	1
	10
	

	Thursday, August 14, 2025
	6/0
	3
	2
	2
	3
	12
	

	Tuesda� August 19,2025
	4/1
	1
	3
	0
	1
	7
	

	Thursday, August 28, 2025
	8/2
	1
	1
	1
	1
	12
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


telemed visits		19
60
Number of Patients

Specialist Type

Name of Specialist

Need

5 womens health
ECHD
pap/pelvic

1 neuro
Savannah Neurology
h/o stroke



number visits






 mental health	Gateway		 counseling Dietician	 Rhonda Barlow		Dietician counseling
	Dermatology	lndi Cicona		Chest wound
		cardiology	EHS Cardiology		h/o heart attack 3 optometry	Effingham Eye Care		basic eye care
	2 dentistry	Dr. Durham		various
1 infectious disease	Dr. Everhart	h/o suspicious mass

1 Neuro1ogy	Savannah Neurology	history multiple injuries from MVA with pain



3	Ortho	Chatham Orthopedics	carpal tunnel/back problems 1 in depth eye care		Georgia Eye care		retinal consult1
telehealth
Giving Health
sick visit

1
Pulmonary
Dr. Mascolo
sleep apnea evaluation







	Clinic Dote
	Dr.
	NP/PA
	RN
	Receptionist
	Dietician
	intake
	Total Hrs	I
	Value
	I

	8/5/2025
	0
	4.5
	5
	4
	0
	1
	14.5  $	731.57
18.5  $	1,178.28
13.25	$	717.32
18.25  $	1,146.18
0	$	-

0	$	-
$	346.75

TOTAL	$	4,120.10

	8/14/2025
	3.75
	4
	4
	3.75
	0
	3
	

	8/19/2025
	0
	7.25
	0
	4
	1
	1
	

	8/28/2025
	3
	3
	6.25
	3,5
	1.5
	1
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	intern
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	telemedicine
	
	4.75
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Volunteer Hours
	

	
	
	Month
	
	Total Hrs
	
	
	

	
	
	August
	
	31.5
	
	
	

	Total patient encounters (visits, calls, emails, texts, refills, etc)
	

	
	
	Month
	Total Contacts

	
	
	August
	
	86
	
	
	

	Intake Statistics
	

	
	
	Month
	bts contacting Tl
	intakes done
	""heduled for ap1
	pts lost to follow Did not qualify
	

	
	
	August
	g
	6
	6
	1
	2
	

	
	
	




	Monthly Summary
	

	SeRtember 2025
	

	Intake
	

	
	New
	Waiting
	Processed
	Total
	
	
	

	
	8
	0
	8
	8
	
	
	

	Monthly Caseload
	

	
	Current
	Previous Year
	
	
	

	
	177
	121
	

	Total Number of Clinics For the Month:
	'

	Clinic Dote
	tow Up/urgent c
	New Patient
	NoShow
	�eschedules/CXI.
	Intake
	TOTAL
	I

	9/2/2025
	
	1
	4
	0
	0
	4
	9
	

	9/11/2025
	
	11/0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	11
	

	9/16/2025
	
	7/1
	1
	0
	1
	1
	10
	

	9/25/2025
	
	9/0
	0
	2
	4
	0
	9
	

	09/30/2025
	
	3/1
	3
	0
	2
	3
	10
	


telemed visits	30

Number of Patients

Specialist Type

Name of Specialist

Need

2 womens health
ECHO
pap/pelvic

1 ortho/spinal
Spectrum Spine
recurring back pain



79 number visits





	1 psychiatry
	psychiatry
	h/o mental illness

	1 neurology
	neuro surgery
	Left side numbness after recent surgery

	1 cardiology
	EHS Cardiology
	h/o blood clots

	3 optometry
	Effingham Eye Care
	basic eye care

	2 dentistry
	Dr. Durham
	various

	1 GI
	Dr. Wynn
	rectal bleeding

	1 Endocrinology
	Effingham Endocrinology
	possible Cushings





	Clinic Date
	Dr.
	NP/PA
	RN
	Receptionist
	Dietkian
	intake
	Total
	Hrs	I
	Value	I

	9/2/2025
	0
	4
	8
	0
	0
	
	











TOTAL
	




11.5

5
	$	724.00
$	822.51
$	458.34
$	982.62
$	640.84

$	149.75
$	547.50
·--
i  $  4,325.56 l
1

	9/11/2025
	0
	4.5
	7
	4.5
	0
	
	
	
	

	9/16/2025
	0
	3
	3
	3
	0
	
	
	
	

	9/25/2025
	0
	6.5
	7.5
	4
	0
	
	
	
	

	09/30/2025
	0
	5.5
	3
	3
	0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	intern
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	telemedicine
	
	7.5
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Volunteer Hours
	
	
	

	
	
	Month
	
	Total Hrs
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	September
	
	11.5
	
	
	
	
	

	Total patient encounters (visits, calls, emails, texts, refills, etc)
	

	
	
	Month
	Total Contacts

	
	
	September
	
	76
	
	
	

	Intake Statistics
	

	
	
	Month
	bts contacting Tl
	intakes done
	�heduled for ap1,
	pts lost to follow Did not qualify
	

	
	
	September
	12
	8
	8
	2
	2
	

	
	
	









10/14/2025

Banking Summary - Sep 2025
9/1/2025 through 9/30/2025

9/1/2025-




Page 1

Category

9/30/2025




INCOME

	Church Donation
	330.00

	Individual Donation
	195.04

	Refund
	395.75

	UW Designated Funds
	207.73

	TOTAL INCOME
	1,128.52



EXPENSES
Clinic
	Clinic fees
	50.00

	TOTAL Clinic
	50.00

	Clinic Supplies
	179.08

	Events
	524.23

	Fees & Charges
	

	Service Fee
	7.35

	TOTAL Fees & Charges
	7.35

	Misc. Expense (Business)
	459.07

	Net Salary
	

	Payoll Fee Gusto
	67.00

	TOTAL Net Salary
	67.00

	Office Expenses (Business)
	49.30

	Professional Fees
	300.00



Rent	---- ---	-
Salary
Tax Payroll

550.00
··- ·---

4,287.56
922.70


TOTAL EXPENSES	7,396.29

OVERALL TOTAL	-6,267.77




[image: ][image: ]








10/14/2025

Banking Summary - Aug 2025
8/1/2025 through 8/31/2025
8/1/2025-



Page 1

Category	8/31/2025

INCOMEChurch Donation
330.00
Georgia Baptist Grant
2,350.00
Individual Donation
368.57
intern stipend
4,000.00
UW Designated Funds
827.81
TOTAL INCOME
7,876.38






•            -	➔ 	•




EXPENSES
Events Lab Fees
Misc. Expense (Business)-  -

.. •	-···
Net Salary
Payoll Fee Gusto TOTAL Net Salary
Rent Salary
Specialty Fees Tax Payroll


55.50
720.21
150.00

67.00
67.00
550.00
4,232.44
143.09
915.38


TOTAL EXPENSES	6,833.62

OVERALL TOTAL	1,042.76






[image: ]

Encl;rlj "Ba.la.nee..	.$105, 000.  33

2025 TRHC Operating Budget
Board Approved Oct 2024, Amended to include events through September 2025


	Individuals
	8,000
	Unrestricted
	2641.55

	GCCN Grant
	15,800
	Restricted
	9102.54

	UWCE Grant
	14,698
	Restricted
	9027.61

	Businesses, Clubs, Churches
	14,000
	Unrestricted
	17490.5

	Foundations
	29,000
	Restricted
	23500



Other Misc/Grants

---'-2-7-,0l-0-0--'e-s-t-ri-c-t-e1d/-u-n-r2es_tr9ic_te8_6..c.4=.SIincludes partial use ($20,000) of bequest by Dr. Decker,$ given in 2024

	In Kind donations (equipment, etc}  I
	-2,,0--0-0I
	Unrestricted  I
	605.541Chambersupplies

	In kind clinic volunteer hours value
	51,003 I
	N/A
	51509.46
	

	SUB TOTAL minus VOL HRS
	110,498
	
	92232.24
	

	GRAND TOTAL
	167,501
	
	
	





	Dues (State, National, GCCN Mgt,
Affiliations}	I
	
1,500
	
	
1540.73

	Insurance
Office Liability}
	(Brd&
	
1,500
	
1839.34

	Adm Office Rent
	
	6,600
	4950

	Non-Medical Off. Supplies
	
	500
	757.38

	Postage
	
	300
	73





Advertising

II	·-2,,,D-O-O-I

933
1797.13I
Payroll, Prog Accounting,CPA
730

Meetings, Conferences, Trainings
1,500

Miscellaneous business
 1,000
1


I	1996.611 includes 10 year anniv. Swag
1196.931 $781.99 for paper charts and tabs -this is the FIRST time we have had to reorder since c

Events	I
SUB TOTAL
Payroll	<	.	- -
Nurse Practitioner Employer SS/Med Tax NP
�E-x Director
Employer SS/Med Tax Ex Dir

-,2,-00_0_
17,630

2--1,s-4.0_ J  PFL/UW/Grants
2,184
29,640 l PFL/UW/Grants
2,964

873.82 lndudes items purchased for Volunteer Banquet
15957.94

, 12hr/wk at $35/hr

. 30hr/wk at $19/hr

	P & V Coord	-----+	==
	.:c:...:-42-3_.4�00:.I...:.P:F.;L:/.U.W.:./.G.C:.C.:N:;
	:  �	l·30hr/wk at $15/hr

	Employer SS/Med Tax P & \I
	2,340
	
	

	SUB TOTAL SALARY
	74,880
	
	38480.37

	SB TOTAL TAXES
	7,488
	
	9045.21

	SUB TOTAL ALL
	82,368
	
	47525.58



Glinic/P�tient·Expenses
Referrals to Specialists/XRAYS/Labs Medications
Clinic Supplies
Volunteer hours expended
SUB TOTAL
*SUBTOTAL minus Vol hours
�RAND TOTAL
'
•​� -·
..-
' •
\
8,000
500
2,000
57,003
67,503
7112.53
92.08
1448.8
51509.46
10,500
161,soi
- .,
8653.41








TWO RIVERS
HEALTH  CLIN.JC

MISSION Enrich the lives of uninsured adults of Effingham County by promoting healthy lifestyles and providing free medical care for chronic illness.


�rot1!0.-:twog!thigh1111itfl

�Vi,..11

VISION A strong Community that ensures timely access to quality Healthcare and Collaborative Partners.


AGENDA	Executive Committee Meeting

October 5, 2025



· Welcome

· Meeting topics

· MOA for Medical Director
· Other PBPA updates
· Patient Appreciation event

· Recurring gift campaign - sign up (do we want hold off and do as part of holiday campaign)
· 2026 TRHC budget - Barbara/Stephanie

· County commissioners update/retreat

· Lions club parade
· Labcorp update
· Additional items and comments





TRHC Board meeting will be Wednesday, October 15th @ 4:00 pm
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